

No. 18-565

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CITGO ASPHALT REFINING COMPANY; CITGO
PETROLEUM CORPORATION; CITGO EAST COAST OIL
CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

FRESCATI SHIPPING COMPANY, LTD.; TSAKOS
SHIPPING & TRADING, S.A.; AND UNITED STATES,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

DEREK A. WALKER
J. DWIGHT LEBLANC, JR.
DOUGLAS L. GRUNDMEYER
CHAFFE MCCALL, L.L.P.
2300 Energy Centre
1100 Poydras Street
New Orleans, LA 70163
(504) 585-7000

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
JACQUELINE G. COOPER
RICHARD E. YOUNG
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

RICHARD Q. WHELAN
FRANK P. DEGIULIO
PALMER, BIEZUP &
HENDERSON LLP
190 N. Independence Mall
West, Suite 401
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 625-9900

JOHN G. BISSELL
STRONG PIPKIN BISSELL
& LEDYARD, L.L.P.
4900 Woodway Drive
Suite 1200
Houston, TX 77056
(713) 651-1900

Counsel for Petitioners

March 19, 2019

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
THE COURT OF APPEALS' INTERPRETA- TION OF A SAFE BERTH PROVISION IN A CHARTER CONTRACT CEMENTS AN ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT SPLIT ON THE SCOPE OF THE DUTY THAT THE PROVISION IMPOSES UPON THE CHAR- TERER	2
A. Respondents Concede That The Courts Of Appeals Are Hopelessly Divided On The Question Presented	2
B. The Circuit Split Warrants This Court's Review	4
C. Respondents' Merits Arguments Do Not Provide A Basis For Denying Review.....	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Atkins v. Disintegrating Co.</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 272 (1874)	8
<i>Atkins v. Fibre Disintegrating Co.</i> , 2 F. Cas. 78 (E.D.N.Y. 1868) (No. 601), <i>rev'd</i> , 7 Blatchf. 555 (C.C.E.D.N.Y. 1870), <i>rev'd sub nom. Atkins v. Disintegrating Co.</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 272 (1874).....	8, 9
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	5
<i>Orduna S.A. v. Zen-Noh Grain Corp.</i> , 913 F.2d 1149 (5th Cir. 1990).....	2
<i>The Gazelle & Cargo</i> , 128 U.S. 474 (1888).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	4
STATUTES	
Oil Pollution Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-380, 104 Stat. 484	9
28 U.S.C. § 1333(1).....	6
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITY	
Lawrence I. Kiern, <i>Liability, Compensation, and Financial Responsibility Under the Oil Pollution Act of 1990: A Review of the Second Decade</i> , 36 Tul. Mar. L.J. 1 (2011).....	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Grant Gilmore & Charles L. Black, Jr., <i>The Law of Admiralty</i> (2d ed. 1975).....	4
2 Thomas J. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> (6th ed. 2018).....	9
